Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

27

 Changes in accounting policies

There were no changes in accounting policies during the period from 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023,
except for below:

Change in presentation of mandatory minimum reserves

As at 31 December 2022, the Bank presented mandatory minimum reserves amounting to MCZK 2,221 as Loans
and advances to banks in the statement of financial position. In 2023, the Bank decided to correct the presentation
of mandatory minimum reserves deposited with the central bank from Loans and advances to banks to Cash and
cash equivalents, as this presentation better reflects the characteristics of the mandatory minimum reserves. The
comparative figures as at 31 December 2022 in the statement of financial position and in the statement of cash-
flows were restated accordingly. This restatement had no impact on the Bank financial performance, liquidity,
or the statement of changes in equity.

Impact of the change in presentation on the statement of financial position:

 31 December 2022
(as reported)

Reclassification 31 December 2022
(restated)*

 MCZK MCZK MCZK

Cash and cash equivalents 158,707 2,221 160,928
Loans and advances to banks 10,468 (2,221) 8,247
Total assets  288,650 - 288,650

* Restated comparative numbers as at 31 December 2022, as presented in the Annual Report

The impact of the change in presentation on the statement of cash - flows:

 31 December 2022
(as reported)

Reclassification 31 December 2022
(restated)*

 MCZK MCZK MCZK

Changes in loans and advances to
banks

(5,241) 1,762 (3,479)

Net cash from / (used in) operating
activities

36,402 1,762 38,164

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents

31,486 1,762 33,248

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1
January

127,050 459 127,509

Effect of exchange rate movements
on cash and cash equivalents

171 - 171

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31
December

158,707 2,221 160,928

* Restated comparative numbers as at 31 December 2022, as presented in the Annual Report

PPF banka a.s.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

28

 Net interest income and similar income

 2023 2022
 MCZK MCZK

Interest and similar income
Cash and cash equivalents 7,732 6,708
Loans and advances to banks 1,043 486
Loans and advances to customers 4,406 2,656
Of which:
Unpaid interest income from impaired loans 3 3
Unpaid interest income from loans with forbearance 2 -
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 2,042 1,768

[…]

As at 31 December 2023, BPVs for individual currencies were as follows:

MCZK Banking book Trading book
Currency BPV  BPV
CZK (587) 86
EUR 58 2
USD (148) (26)
GBP (4) (1)
HUF 4 -
INR (1) -
Total BPV (absolute) 802 115

As at 31 December 2022, BPVs for individual currencies were as follows:

MCZK Banking book Trading book
Currency BPV  BPV
CZK (454) 21
EUR 261 (25)
USD (118) 1
GBP (4) -
HUF 2 -
INR (2) -
Total BPV (absolute) 841 47

PPF banka a.s.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

91

Stress testing

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity
of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard
scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 100 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in significant
currencies with respect to the Bank in related yield curves. The analysis of the Bank’s trading book sensitivity
to an increase or decrease in market interest rates in terms of fair value changes (assuming no asymmetrical
movement in yield curves and a constant balance sheet position) is as follows:

MCZK 2023 2022

100 bp
parallel
increase

100 bp
parallel
decrease

100 bp
parallel
increase

100 bp
parallel
decrease

Impact on profit or loss as at 31 December   62 (62) (3) 3
Average for the period (2) 2 (26) 26
Maximum for the period 98 113 88 173
Minimum for the period (113) (98) (173) (88)

The Bank uses yield curve shifts to monitor and measure interest rate risk in the banking book in order to track
the potential impact of changes in market interest rates. The baseline analysis addresses the sensitivity of net
interest income and the economic value of equity and is based on stress scenarios for investment portfolio interest
rate risk management in accordance with European Banking Authority Guidelines EBA/GL/2022/14, which
anticipate shifts and changes in the shape of the yield curve. The Bank also performs stress testing based on a
parallel 200 basis point shift in the yield curve.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the banking book to changes in interest rates:

MCZK 31 December
2023

31 December
2022

Change in annual net interest income
Impact of +200 bp interest rate movement (269) (423)
Impact of -200 bp interest rate movement (185) 411

Change in the economic value of equity
Impact of +200 bp interest rate movement (2,312) (1,404)
Impact of -200 bp interest rate movement 1,061 624

The change in the annual net interest income shows the impact of interest rate movements on net interest income
over a 12-month horizon. The change in the economic value of equity shows the impact of interest rate
movements on the difference between the present value of assets and liabilities. The results presented are in line
with the methodology described in the EBA/GL/2022/14 Guidelines.

PPF banka a.s.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

92

43.3.3 Equity risk

The equity risk is the risk of a change in the value of a financial instrument due to a change in market prices of

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

27

 Changes in accounting policies

There were no changes in accounting policies during the period from 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023,
except for below:

Change in presentation of mandatory minimum reserves

As at 31 December 2022, the Group presented mandatory minimum reserves amounting to MCZK 2,221 as
Loans and advances to banks in the statement of financial position. In 2023, the Group decided to correct the
presentation of mandatory minimum reserves deposited with the central bank from Loans and advances to banks
to Cash and cash equivalents, as this presentation better reflects the characteristics of the mandatory minimum
reserves. The comparative figures as at 31 December 2022 in the statement of financial position and in the
statement of cash-flows were restated accordingly. This restatement had no impact on the Group financial
performance, liquidity, or the statement of changes in equity.

Impact of the change in presentation on the statement of financial position:

 31 December 2022
(as reported)

Reclassification 31 December 2022
(restated)*

 MCZK MCZK MCZK

Cash and cash equivalents 158,707 2,221 160,928
Loans and advances to banks 10,836 (2,221) 8,615
Total assets  288,654 - 288,654

* Restated comparative numbers as at 31 December 2022, as presented in the Annual Report

The impact of the change in presentation on the statement of cash - flows:

 31 December 2022
(as reported)

Reclassification 31 December 2022
(restated)*

 MCZK MCZK MCZK

Changes in loans and advances to
banks

(5,314) 1,762 (3,552)

Net cash from / (used in) operating
activities

36,402 1,762 38,164

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents

31,486 1,762 33,248

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1
January

127,050 459 127,509

Effect of exchange rate movements
on cash and cash equivalents

171 - 171

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31
December

158,707 2,221 160,928

* Restated comparative numbers as at 31 December 2022, as presented in the Annual Report

PPF banka a.s.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

28

 Net interest income and similar income

 2023 2022
 MCZK MCZK

Interest and similar income
Cash and cash equivalents 7,732 6,708
Loans and advances to banks 505 511
Loans and advances to customers 5,095 2,825
Of which:
 Unpaid interest income from impaired loans 5 4
 Unpaid interest income from loans with forbearance 2 -
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 2,042 1,768

[…]

The Group has set currency risk limits based on its net currency exposure in individual currencies according to
their significance. The Group also sets a limit with respect to the total net currency exposure.

Currency risk exposure

MCZK CZK EUR USD INR Other Total

At 31 December 2023
Financial assets 328,202 41,845 8,979 3,516 2,294 384,836
Financial liabilities 292,511 59,853 9,048 87 1,356 362,855
FX derivatives (13,499) 18,174 84 (3,499) (682) 578

Net exposure 22,192 166 15 (70) 256

MCZK CZK EUR USD INR Other Total

At 31 December 2022
Financial assets 239,816 32,345 10,366 3,527 1,752 287,806
Financial liabilities 200,030 51,892 14,141 102 4,245 270,410
FX derivatives (22,582) 19,954 3,087 (3,677) 3,172 (46)

Net exposure 17,204 407 (688) (252) 679

PPF banka a.s.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

84

The table below shows the sensitivity of the (pre-tax) income statement to currency risk for foreign currencies
significantly represented in the Group’s balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

 2023 2022
MCZK Net position in

foreign
currency

5% exchange
rate increase

5% exchange
rate decrease

Net position in
foreign

currency

5% exchange
rate increase

5% exchange
rate decrease

EUR 166 8 (8) 407 20 (20)
USD 15 1 (1) (688) (34) 34
INR (70) (4) 4 (252) (13) 13
GBP 1 - - 667 33 (33)

The change in the exchange rate of the CZK to foreign currencies had no effect on the Group’s equity
components other than the annual profit.

44.3.2 Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk is the risk of a change in the value of a financial instrument due to a change in market
interest rates.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risks resulting from the different maturity or renewal period of interest
rates and the different amounts of interest bearing assets and liabilities in these periods. Interest rate management
activities are intended to optimise the net interest income of the Group in accordance with the strategy approved

[…]

HUF 4 -
INR (1) -
Total BPV (absolute) 802 115

As at 31 December 2022, BPVs for individual currencies were as follows:

MCZK Banking book Trading book
Currency BPV  BPV
CZK (454) 21
EUR 261 (25)
USD (118) 1
GBP (4) -
HUF 2 -
INR (2) -
Total BPV (absolute) 841 47

The data in the table above is assessed primarily on an individual basis, taking into account the data of the
subsidiary.

PPF banka a.s.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

89

Stress testing

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity
of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios.
Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 100 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in
significant currencies with respect to the Group in related yield curves. The analysis of the Group’s trading book
sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates in terms of fair value changes (assuming no
asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant balance sheet position) is as follows:

MCZK 2023 2022

100 bp
parallel
increase

100 bp
parallel
decrease

100 bp
parallel
increase

100 bp
parallel
decrease

Impact on profit or loss as at 31 December   62 (62) (3) 3
Average for the period (2) 2 (26) 26
Maximum for the period 98 113 88 173
Minimum for the period (113) (98) (173) (88)

The data in the table above is assessed primarily on an individual basis, taking into account the data of the
subsidiary.

The Group uses yield curve shifts to monitor and measure interest rate risk in the banking book in order to track
the potential impact of changes in market interest rates. The baseline analysis addresses the sensitivity of net
interest income and the economic value of equity and is based on stress scenarios for investment portfolio interest
rate risk management in accordance with European Banking Authority Guidelines EBA/GL/2022/14, which
anticipate shifts and changes in the shape of the yield curve. The Group also performs stress testing based on a
parallel 200 basis point shift in the yield curve.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the banking book to changes in interest rates:

MCZK 31 December
2023

31 December
2022

Change in annual net interest income
Impact of +200 bp interest rate movement (269) (423)
Impact of -200 bp interest rate movement (185) 411

Change in the economic value of equity
Impact of +200 bp interest rate movement (2,312) (1,404)
Impact of -200 bp interest rate movement 1,061 624

The data in the table above is assessed primarily on an individual basis, taking into account the data of the
subsidiary.

The change in the annual net interest income shows the impact of interest rate movements on net interest income
over a 12-month horizon. The change in the economic value of equity shows the impact of interest rate
movements on the difference between the present value of assets and liabilities. The results presented are in line
with the methodology described in the EBA/GL/2022/14 Guidelines.

PPF banka a.s.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements